

IN THE COURT OF ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
FAST TRACK 2ND COURT, ISLAMPUR, UTTAR DINAJPUR

S.C No. 63 of 2023
S.T. No. 32 of 2024
(CNR No.WBUD05-000424-2023)

Present : Sri Nilanjan De, (J.O Code WB 00 716)
Additional Sessions Judge,
F.T.C-II, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.

Order No.12

Dated:04.12.2024:

Today is fixed for and charge hearing.

Both the accused persons namely, Istihar @ Ista Haque and Md. Babul on court bail are present on dock.

The Ld. P.P in-charge Md. Jamaluddin is present along with CD.

The Ld. Advocates on behalf of accused Istihar @ Ista Haque namely, Kamal Anwar and on behalf of accused Md. Babul namely, Manjhar Hussain are agreed for charge hearing of the accused according to the charge sheet.

The charge hearing is taken up. Perused the CD and the LCR along with the relevant documents. It appears that both the accused on 25.07.2018 at about 10.30 am on the way to a bank at Chater Hat, under jurisdiction of Phanshidewa PS District Darjeeling, kidnapped the victim girl/defacto complainant and her cousin sister and with the intent to cause them to be secretly and wrongfully confined (in a room at Kalagachh under Chopra PS, District Uttar Dinajpur) and for which a prima facie charge u/s. 363/365/368/34 of IPC (Previous law) is framed against the accused persons.

It further appears that accused Istihar @ Ista Haque forcibly committed rape upon the victim/defacto complainant against her will for which charge u/s. 376 of IPC (previous law) is framed against him. On hearing the charge both the accused pleaded not guilty and prayed for trial under the cognizance of this Court.

The charge forms are kept separately and the case is taken up for evidence.

Fix. 11.02.2025 for evidence of the de facto complainant (CSW-1).

Fix. 12.02.2025 for evidence of independent witnesses (CSW- 2 and 3).

The prosecution is directed to issue the summons upon the witnesses accordingly.

Accused be and as before.

Additional Sessions Judge,
F.T.C-II, Islampur, U/Dinajpur.